(Rev. 6-93)	01 10 04	200			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	01-13-20	JU3	LY	Patent and Tradema	udk Office
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼			∟1	1-13-0	>
To the Honorable Commissioner (the state of the s	aming (Stift Stift 166)	attached original doc	uments or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	1023350				
RGH Enterprises, Inc.		•	nd address of receivi		
	1-13-03	Name:_	Fifth Third Bank, as	Agent	
	1 13	Internal	Address:MD 1090	147	
	ciation	Street Ad	ddress: 38 Founta	n Square Plaza	
Corporation-State	ed Partnership				
Other		City:	Sta	ite: Ohio ZIP: 452	263
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	1? 🗌 Yes 🗌 No	☐ Individ	dual(s) citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance:		-j ∟」ASSOC	ation		
		☐ Limite	d Partnership		
☐ Assignment ☐	Merger		ration-State Ohio	2	
Security Agreement Other Trademark Collateral Agree	Change of Name	☐ Other_			
		1	í	s, a domestic represetative desiç] Yes	gnation
Execution Date: January 2. 2003		(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number	r(s):			1.00 🗀 100	
	1				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trade	mark Registration No	.(s)	
See Schedule A-1		See	Schedule A-1		
	Additional numbers atta	ached? 🗌 Yes 🔲!	No		
5. Name and address of party to whom cor	rrespondence	6 Total num	ber of applications ar	-d	
concerning document should be mailed:		registration	ns involved:	10	
		7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	02/2 N	
		,, ,om, ,oo (07 01 11 3.41)	.3	
RETURN TO:		☐ Enclos	ed		
FEDERAL RESEARC	COPP	☐ Authori	ized to be charged to	deposit account	
1030 15" STREE	TAIN				
SUITE 920	14 44	9 Danasit na			
		a. Deposit ac	count number:		
WASHINGTON DC	20005	-		·	
-		(Attach duplic	cate copy of this page if pa	aying by deposit account)	
/2003 GTDN11 00000033 1775606 P	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
8521 40 00 co					
To the best of my knowledge and belief,	the foregoing informs	ition ie true and :	norget and any etter	had convict the con-	r of
the original document.	ure roregoing intorma /)	uon is irue and c	опестапа апу атас ——	neu copy is a true copy	Or
Andrea Serdiuk	(Kristie)	. Suru	u O	1/7/02	
Name of Person Signing	yvaneo	Signature		Date	
	mber of pages including co	•	ents, and document:		
Mail document	e to he moorded with m		A lafa-matica to		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

SCHEDULE A-1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Edgepark (words only)	1775606	6/8/93
Independence Medical MFG (words only)	2068387	6/10/97
Independence Medical (words only)	2546761	3/12/02
Independence (words only)	2522296	12/25/01
Independence (mark)	2522311	12/25/01
Meyer Distributing Company (words only)	2552263	3/26/02
Meyer Distributing Company (mark)	2628172	10/1/02

PENDING FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	SERIAL NO.	FILED DATE
Edgepark Surgical (words only)	76431189	7/16/02
Edgepark (mark)	76195269	1/18/01
MDC (mark)	76432743	7/16/02

TRADEMARK REEL: 002647 FRAME: 0675

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 2nd day of January, 2003, RGH ENTERPRISES, INC., an Ohio corporation ("Debtor") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 1810 Summit Commerce Park, Twinsburg, Ohio 44087, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation ("Fifth Third") with its mailing address at 38 Fountain Square Plaza, MD 109047, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, acting as agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors defined in that certain Security Agreement hereinafter defined (said Fifth Third acting as such agent and any successor or successors to said Fifth Third in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A-1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) Each trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such trademark license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any trademark licensed under a trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all Secured Obligations as set out in that certain Security Agreement bearing even date herewith between Debtor, certain affiliates of Debtor and Secured Party, as the same may be amended, modified or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to Secured Party of any applications by Debtor for a Trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as Debtor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted, then this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of Secured Party on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Secured Obligations. When a Statement of Use is filed and accepted by the Trademark Office, then that application shall cease to be partly exempted from this Agreement.

14440**1**9.01.02 1564863

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002647 FRAME: 0676

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

RGH ENTERPRISES, INC.

By	Konald	G. Hannal	oro
Name	Ronald G.	Harrington	
Title	Chairman	and CEO	

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent as aforesaid for the Secured Creditors

Ву		 	
Name _		 	
Title			

Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

RGH ENTERPRISES, INC.

By ______ Name _____ Title _____

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent as aforesaid for the Secured Creditors

Name James & kyrch

SCHEDULE A-2 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK LICENSES

NONE.

RECORDED: 01/13/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002647 FRAME: 0679